
Contract Amendment Page 1 of 2
Rev 7/21

7
6
3
4

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MATEO AND 4LEAF, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES 
FOR

BUILDING INSPECTIONS, PERMIT TECHNICIAN, OFF-SITE PLAN REVIEW AND CODE ENFORCEMENT 
INSPECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State of California, and 
4LEAF, Inc. (“Consultant”), entered into an Agreement for Building Inspections, Permit Technician, Off-
Site Plan Review, and Code Enforcement Inspection Services (“Agreement”) on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant wish to amend the Agreement effective December 5, 2022 to 
extend the term through January 31, 2023;

WHEREAS, the value of the original Agreement was $99,000, Amendment No. 1 adds $161,000 
for a not to exceed amount of $260,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to read:

“The services to be performed under this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2022 and be 
completed on or about January 31, 2023”

2. Section 5 of the Agreement is amended to read:

“Payment shall be made by CITY only for services rendered and upon submission of a 
payment request upon completion and CITY approval of the work performed. In 
consideration for the full performance of the services set forth in Exhibit A, CITY agrees to 
pay CONSULTANT a fee in an amount not to exceed $260,000, pursuant to rates stated in 
Exhibit B to this Agreement, attached and incorporated by reference.”

3. The remaining terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



Contract Amendment Page 2 of 2
Rev 7/21

7
6
3
4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY OF SAN MATEO and 4LEAF, INC. have executed this Amendment on 
___________________.

CITY OF SAN MATEO CONTRACTOR

Drew Corbett
City Manager
City of San Mateo

Date Kevin J. Duggan
President
4LEAF, Inc.

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Mazarin Vakharia
Assistant City Attorney

Date


